
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel, Beynon, 

Bloch, Butcher and Whyte 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business. 

(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item  xx below).  

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge 
of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To receive any deputations and petitions in accordance with Standing Order 37 

 
5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 



 

2 

 To agree the minutes of the Special General Purposes Committee held on 16 March 
2006. 
 

6. END TO END ADAPTATIONS RESTRUCTURE  (PAGES 5 - 14)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services)  To update Members on proposals in 

relation to an end to end adaptations service. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005-6 (TO FOLLOW)  (PAGES 15 - 104)  
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance)  To set out the Council’s financial 

statements for approval. 
 

8. AMMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION RELATING TO LICENSING  (PAGES 
105 - 130)  

 
 (Report of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer)  To consider 

amendments to the Constitution already approved by the Licensing Committee on 6 
June and to recommend them to full Council for adoption. 
 

 This page is intentionally left blank 
 

9. DELIVERING THE HR STRATEGY  (PAGES 135 - 166)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To advise committee of the work that HR have 

been doing to deliver on the HR Strategy.   
 

10. EMPLOYMENT PROFILES ANALYSIS  (PAGES 167 - 220)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To advise the Committee of the key workforce 

statistics for the last financial year 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006. 
 

11. REVIEW OF TRADE UNION TIME OFF & FACILITIES ARRANGEMENTS  (PAGES 
221 - 234)  

 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  This paper seeks to review trade union time off 

arrangements, facilities arrangements and consultation framework.  
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2919 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: 
jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk  



 

3 

London N22 8HQ 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE  SPECIAL GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2006 

 1 

       
Members:  *Cllrs Rice (Chair), *Cllr Jean Brown (Deputy Chair), Patel, Aitken, Bloch, 
Davidson, *Bull and *Haley 
 
Members present*  
 
GPC83 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  
  
 Apologies were received from Cllr Davidson 
 
 
GPC84 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

In accordance with Standing Order 32.6, no other business could be 
considered as this was a Special Meeting.  However, members agreed to 
receive a late despatch in respect of item 4, Amendment to the Constitution 
re Decision Making in Election Year as this item had been deferred to 
Groups for further consideration and was also considered at Licensing 
Committee on 14 March 2006, following receipt of Counsel’s opinion, so had 
n
[...]
and working within the Council’s 
culture to enforce the policy for both officers and Members. 

 RESOLVED 

1) That support be offered to staff wishing to stop smoking through the 
health promotion activities planned for 2006/7. 

2) That revised policy attached as Appendix A to the report be approved. 

3) That a staff publicity campaign be organised to raise awareness of the 
above.    

 
4) That an implementation plan for both officers and Members be 

reported back to the first General Purposes Committee of the new 
Municipal Year. 

 
 
GPC90 VOTE OF THANKS 
 
 Members present offered a vote of thanks to the Chair and officers for their 

support and professionalism to General Purposes Committee over the last 
Municipal Year. 

 
  

  
The meeting finished at 7pm  
 

 
 

 
Cllr Reg Rice 
Chair 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE  SPECIAL GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2006 

 4 

 

Page 4



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   General Purposes: Committee                       On 29 June 2006 

 

Report Title: End to End Adaptations Restructure 
 

Report of: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To seek agreement for the changes to the terms and conditions of staff in new End to 
End Adaptations Service being established in Social Services in response to the 
Scrutiny Review. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the staffing structure of the new proposed adaptations service in 
Social Services as outlined in appendix 1. 

2.2 That Members agree that the previously agreed retention allowance of £1k be 
assimilated into the salaries of all staff who have an OT qualification. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director Social Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Gary Jefferson, Head of Service Learning Disabilities Ex 1383 
                          Catherine Cobb, Project Officer Improvement and Performance  
                          Ex 2509               
[...]
erties and a small number of minor adaptations in private properties which are 
subsequently re-charged to social services.  The team is comprised of surveyors 
and operatives and a partnering contract is in place for major adaptation works. 

 
6.7 If Occupational Therapy have referred a client to housing adaptations for a major 

adaptation and it will cost more than £25,000 they are referred to the medical 
assessments team for re-housing.  A suitable property will then be identified 
through the voids team and the housing officer of the tenant. 

 
6.8 The overarching aim of the restructure is to improve the end to end process time for 

users. From the first point of contact with the council to completion and sign off of 
adaptation within 164 days. 

 

7. Description 

 
7.1The new service is intended to provide a seamless and holistic service through first 

contact, assessment, prescription of need, delivery of equipment and through to 
allocation and management of the disabilities facilities grant. 

 
7.2 As such, it needs a staffing structure that is able to provide an appropriate and 

effective service to local residents through a strategic understanding of needs 
analysis and resource allocation. 

 
7.3 The service needs to be able to move away from a simple OT service to one that 

through increased management capability is able to ensure all the relevant 
departments work together and that there are robust plans and working 
arrangements in place to support this. 

 
7.4 Appendix 1 shows the new proposed structure and Appendix 2 the costings. 

   
     The new service is made up of 3 parts; 
 
� Intake team dealing with initial referrals 
 
� Adaptation team dealing with longer-term work, and adaptations. 
 
� Integrated equipment store 
 
 

Page 7



 

 4 

Head of Service – the post-holder will be required to: 
Provide the strategic vision to move the service on. 
Be able to manage complex contracts and commissioning arrangements. 
Manage all 
[...]
he level of NNDR (Business Rate) is determined by 
central government. Amounts collected by local authorities are paid into a national pool and 
the total is redistributed by Central Government. 
 
Precepts and Levies - as well as providing services directly, the Council gives money to other 
organisations who provide services in the borough. These include the Greater London 
Authority (GLA). 
 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) - a contracting method with the private sector to deliver a 
public service on a long term basis. The private sector body takes on the risks of providing that 
service working to an agreed specification prepared by the Council. 
 
Provisions - amounts set aside in the accounts for liabilities which are certain to arise in the 
future, but the amount and timing of which cannot be accurately quantified. 
 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) - a government body which provides loans to local 
authorities for financing capital expenditure. 
 
Revenue Support Grant - this is the amount of general government grant support for local 
authority expenditure. 
 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item  
 
 

   General Purposes Committee      on       29 June 2006     
 

 

Report Title:  Amendments to the Constitution relating to Licensing 
 

 

Report of: The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  

 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report for: Recommendation to Council 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To consider amendments to the Constitution already approved by the Licensing 
Committee on 6 June and to recommend them to full Council for adoption 

 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1    That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to the Scheme  
         of Delegation to Officers, set out in Appendix 1 to this report, to have effect as  
         amendments to Part F.7 of the Council’s Constitution  
 
2.2 That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to the    
         Council’s Licensing Procedure Rules, set out in Appendix 2 to this report, to have  
         effect as amendments to Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution  

 

 
Report authorised by:  
 
 
 
     Davina Fiore 
     Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Contact officer:  Terence Mitchison – Senior Project Lawyer, Corporate  

Telephone: 020 8489 5936             terence.mitchison@haringey.gov 
 

 
3.1     Executive Summary and Reasons for Change 
 

This report sets out the decisions of the  Licensing Committee on 6 June when 

Agenda Item 8Page 105



Members approved (i) the continued delegation of power to the Head of Member 

Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, to appoint 

substitute Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee for individual meetings and (ii) 

the addition of new Licensing Procedure Rules to provide for late evening time 

limits for hearings. The General Purposes Committee is asked to agree these 

changes and to recommend them to full Council for adoption as amendments to 

the Constitution. 

 

 
4. Access to information: 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report and 

can be inspected at the Alexandra House, 10 Station Road, Wood Green, London 

N22 7TR by contacting Terence Mitchison on 020 8489 5936: 

 

The Council’s Constitution. 

 

 

 
5.       Report 

5.1 On 6 June the Licensing Committee agreed the establishment of three Licensing  
       Sub-Committees to hear contested cases under the Licensing Act 2003. By law     
       these Sub-Committee must have three Members each. 
 
5.2 If any of the appointed permanent Members of a Sub-Committee were to be      
       unexpectedly absent or seriously late, it would be necessary to appoint a substitute  
       Member probably at very short notice. On occasions a permanent member of a Sub- 
       Committee cannot take part in a particular hearing because
[...]
    
       Scheme of Delegation to Officers, set out in Appendix 1 to this report, to have  
       effect as amendments to Part F.7 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
6.2  That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to the    
       Council’s Licensing Procedure Rules, set out in Appendix 2 to this report, to  
       have effect as amendments to Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
7. Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 There are no specific equalities implications 
 
8. Comments of the Director of Finance 
 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications  
 
9. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
 
9.1 The legal implications are set out in the main part of the report. 
 
10. Use of Appendices 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 to this report is Section 9 of Part F.7 of the Constitution showing the 

recommended delegation to the Head of Member Services on page 4. 
 
10.2 Appendix 2 to this report is Part C.9 of the Constitution showing the recommended 

additional paragraphs 63 and 64 about late evening time limits. 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

        APPENDIX  1 

 

[the words recommended for addition or insertion are shown in italics 

and underlined] 

 

PART F.7 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

 

[this extract starts at page 172 of Part F.7 in the version of the 

Constitution updated in June 2005] 

 

 

 

Section 9  Proper Officer and Specified Officer Functions  

 

 

1.1 Chief Executive 

 

The Chief Executive is appointed Proper Officer and specified 

officer in relation to: 

  

(a) Any reference in any enactment, passed before or during 

the 1971/72 sessions of Parliament (other than the Local 

Government Act 1972) or in any instrument made before 

26th October 1972, to the Clerk of the Council or the Town 

Clerk of the Borough; 

 

(b) Any statutory function of a Proper Officer, or other 

specified officer, in any legislation, whenever made, not 

otherw
[...]
. Equal opportunities implications 
 
8.1 Equalities issues have been incorporated within the body of the report 

and in the attached Delivering the HR Strategy report at appendix A. 
  
8.2 The information provided in the report will be utilised to help to ensure 

the Council continues its good work in promoting diversity and 
achieving Levels 3 and 4 of the Equality Standards for Local 
Government.     

    
 
 

Page 139



Haringey Council   HR Strategy Update 

 Page 1 of 27 

 

Delivering the HR Strategy 2004-2007 
 
In 2004 we introduced an HR Strategy for the next 3-4 years for HR related 
services within the council.   
 
The HR Vision is as follows: 
 

‘To proactively improve service performance by ensuring that people 
perform and they work in a modern and healthy environment’.  

 
To help achieve our vision we identified a number of strategic objectives 
under the following themes 

� Recruitment and retention 
� Organisational development and building capacity   
� Performance management  
� Valuing diversity 
� Employee engagement  
� Promoting a modern and healthy work environment  

 
This paper looks at how we have delivered on the HR Strategy.  The following 
pages detail Human Resources measures of success and how they link into 
the strategic objectives. It also details what actions have been done to help 
achieve these to date and what is planned in the future. 
 

Recruitment And Retention 
 
Measure of Success 

• Have an employment package that attracts and retains staff 

• Have recruitment and retention policies that reflect the business 
needs of the Council 

• Turnover levels within the accepted norms for the market place – 
comment 

 
Strategic Objectives 

• Promote Haringey as an employer of choice 

• Develop terms and conditions that attract and retain talented people 

• Promote a flexible workforce culture 

• Ensure staff know and understand the goals, beliefs and purpose of the 
organisation 

 
Action taken 

• Haringey 
[...]

e
n

ta
g

e

 
 
Leavers by Directorate 

April 2005 - March 2006 

Leavers by Directorate. 

Average (%)

0.87
6.48

39.27

14.34

6.05 6.10
1.51

5.13

16.71

3.53

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

B
la

n
k

A
c
c
e
s
s

C
h
ild

re
n
's

S
e
rv

ic
e

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ta

l

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

F
in

a
n
c
e

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

H
o
u
s
in

g

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

L
e
g
a
l

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

O
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
a
l

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t

S
o
c
ia

l

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

S
tr

a
te

g
y

Directorate

P
e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e

 
Leavers by Gender 

April 2005 - March 2006 

Leavers by Gender 

Average (%)

62.08

40.42

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Female Male

Gender

P
e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e

 
 
 

Page 166



      
          Agenda Item  

 

Council Joint Consultative Committee  on 26 June 2006  

General Purposes Committee  on 29 June 2006 

The Executive on 4 July 2006 
 

 
Report title:  Employee Profile Analysis   
 
 

 
Report of: Head of Personnel   

 

 
1.  Purpose:   To advise the Committee of the key workforce statistics for the last financial 
year 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006.  

 
2. Recommendations 

Note the contents of the attached Employee Profile Analysis in appendix A. 
 

   

 

Report authorised by:  for Chief Executive 

 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel 
Telephone: 3174 

3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 167



 
4 Introduction 

 
4.1 The Employee Profile has been produced using information from the 

Council’s management information system SAP. 
  
4.2 It provides key information about the workforce for the period 1 April 

2005 to 31 March 2006.   
 
4.3 The data is for Haringey employees excluding teachers, casual staff and 

agency workers. 
 
4.4 The Employee P
[...]
Appppppeeennndddiiiccceeesss   
   
AAAppppppeeennndddiiixxx   DDD   –––   HHHRRR   PPPeeerrrfffooorrrmmmaaannnccceee   &&&   SSSyyysssttteeemmmsss   TTTeeeaaammm   
 
 

The HR Performance and Systems Team members who have produced the report are: 

 

� Christiana Kyriacou (020 8489 3346) 

� Leon Sommers (020 8489 3315) 

� Monika Omell (020 8489 3170) 

 

Please contact any of us for further information or if you have a query about the content of this report or 

require any other HR management information.  

 

If you have any other queries or comments you wish to raise regarding the report or related issues, please 

contact Tina Charalambous (HR Support & Systems Manager) on 020 8489 2422.    

 

Page 220



    Agenda Item  

 

  General Purposes Committee   On 29th June 2006 
 

 

Report title: A Review of Trade Union Time-Off and Facilities Arrangements 
 

 

Report of: Head of Personnel 
 

 

1. Purpose 
This paper seeks to review trade union time off arrangements, facilities arrangements and 
consultation framework.    
 

 

2. Recommendations 
2.1  That Members note the discussions to date with the Employee side based on the 

terms of reference for reviewing trade union time off outlined in paragraph 7.2 which 
were agreed at General Purposes Committee on 2nd March 2006. 

2.2. That Members agree to the recommended changes to the trade union time off 
provision as described in paragraph 7.1.6.  In summary this means: delete the formula 
for converting shop steward time off into full time release; change full time release 
formula from 1 Branch Officer per 1000 union members to 1 per 600 union members. 
Net effect of changes is to reduce Unison time off by 3.5 full time equivalent. 

2.3  That Members agree the policy for Trade Union Facilities and Time Off Arrangements 
at appendix C. 

2.4  That Members note that any subsequent recommendations for change will be reported 
to General Purposes Committee. 

2.5  That Members agree to implement th
[...]
sonnel and the unions about the proposed changes with a 
view to reaching an understanding about the changes.   
 
Should a trade union representative fail to adhere to these arrangements, they may be 
reviewed on an individual basis subject to consultation with the appropriate full time 
union officer.   
 
No contractual status is attached to this policy and questions regarding its interpretation 
should be dealt with by the Head of Personnel. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 233



Page 234

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 End to End Adaptations Restructure
	7 Statement of Accounts 2005-6 (To Follow)
	GP_2006.06.29_Agenda Item 06 Statement of Accounts Appendix A
	GP_2006.06.29_Agenda Item 06 Statement of Accounts Glossary

	8 Ammendments to the Constitution relating to Licensing
	GP_2006.06.29_Agenda Item 07 Ammendments to the Constitution Relating To Licensing APPENDIX 1
	GP_2006.06.29_Agenda Item 07 Ammendments to the Constitution Relating To Licensing APPENDIX 2

	 This page is intentionally left blank
	9 Delivering the HR Strategy
	10 Employment Profiles Analysis
	GP_2006.06.29_Agenda Item 10 Employment Profile Analysis APPENDIX 1

	11 Review of Trade Union Time Off & Facilities Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel, Beynon and Whyte 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Butcher 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butcher.  Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Dobbie and Councillor Patel. 
 

GPCO02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 None received. 
 

GPCO03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Dobbie declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 by nature of his 
being a Member of the Licensing Committee.  Councillor Dobbie also declared a 
personal, prejudicial interest in respect of item 11 by nature of him being the Chair 
of a staff side-committee at North Middlesex Hospital, and agreed to withdraw from 
the discussion for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in item 11 by nature of his 
Membership of the General, Municipal and Boiler-makers Union (GMB). 
 

GPCO04.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 None received. 
 

GPCO05.
 

MINUTES 

 We received an update relating to the Smoking at Work policy as described in 
minute GPC89.  The Head of Personnel informed the committee that the publicity 
campaign had commenced, and part way through the second cessation 
programme, 22 staff had already quit smoking.  We also noted that a broader staff 
Well-Being programme was also being put into action, and the Head of Personnel 
agreed to bring details of this back to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the Special General Purposes committee on 16 March 
2006 be confirmed and signed. 

2. That the Head of Personnel provide a report on the Well-Being programme 
to a future meeting of the committee. 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 

 
GPCO06.
 

END TO END ADAPTATIONS RESTRUCTURE 

 We received this report to seek agreement for the changes to terms and conditions 
of staff in the new End to End Adaptations Service being established in Social 
Services.  Its establishment was in response to the recommendations made in the 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
We noted that the new structure was intended to allow the provision of a seamless 
and holistic service through first contact, assessment, prescription of need, delivery 
of equipment and through to allocation and management of the disabilities facilities 
grant.  We noted that the team was to be divided into three parts: an intake team 
dealing with initial referrals, and adaptation team dealing with longer-term work and 
adaptations, and an integrated equipment store.  The restructure would also create 
a Head of Adaptations Service within Social Services, and recruitment and 
retention through the £1000 allowance to be assimilated into salaries. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That we note the staffing structure of the proposed new Adaptations service. 
2. That we agree the previously agreed retention allowance of £1k be 

assimilated into the salaries of all staff who have an OT qualification. 
3. That we note the report. 

 
GPCO07.
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005-6 

 We received the statement of accounts report for 2005/06, setting out the Council’s 
financial statements for approval.  We noted that the statements had been 
prepared with the aim of giving clear and concise information about the financial 
affairs of the Authority to Members of the Councils, the public and other 
stakeholders. 
 
We received apologies from officers of the late nature of the submission of the 
revised report, but noted that the bringing forward of Audit Commission deadlines, 
together with a desire to improve the quality of working papers, created pressures 
of time which had not previously existed.  We noted that a more concise summary 
statement would be produced prior to the submission to the Audit Commission. 
 
Members enquired about the £3.9million Schools overspend referred to on page 3, 
and the £2.6 million HRA deficit referred to on page 6, requesting information on 
the cause of these overspends, and what measures were in place to control 
spending in future years.  Officers responded that the School deficit were planned, 
and covered out of reserves, being intended to cover the phasing out of a 
temporary one-off grant without a resulting reduction in services.  In terms of the 
HRA deficit, we were informed that this expenditure was a planned use of 
reserves, with a £5million target level to be achieved over the next five years. 
 
Members also asked about figures relating to the Tech Refresh project, enquiring 
as to what measures were in place to implement the recommendations of the Audit 
Commission investigation into it, and to ensure that sound financial management 
of the project was then taking place.  Officers assured Members that the statement 
of internal control (p9-12 of the report) explained the control procedures in place, 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 

and that the action plan coming out of the Audit Commission report was currently 
being put into place.  We noted that this included a higher level of independence 
and a more detailed project framework.  We noted that the bringing back of the 
management of Council IT facilities in house was in itself a major project and was 
being overseen by a Stream Board chaired by the Head of Legal Services. 
 
Members requested clarification of meaning of the line ‘contribution of housing 
capital receipts to government pool’ in the consolidated revenue account table of 
page 17.  Officers informed Members that 75% of Council House sales were set 
over to pay of debt and was paid over to the ODPM, when previously the Council 
had been allowed to retain this revenue. 
 
Members requested Officers to set out the process that the accounts were to go to 
following their being looked at by the Committee.  Officers set out this process, 
which began with the accounts, together with the appropriate working papers, 
being submitted to the Audit Commission.  These would then be published and for 
a four week period in August Members of the public would be able to inspect the 
accounts, and ask the auditors to investigate any particular issues arising from 
them.  Statutory deadlines meant the period had to be in the holiday month of 
August, but Officers ensured Members that a notice was given in the local press 15 
days before the opening of the accounts.  Officers agreed to look into possible 
extra-statutory publicity, including placing extra adverts in the press, to increase 
public awareness. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That we approve the accounts, including the additional carry-forward set out 

in paragraph 7.6 for Schools. 
2. That Officers investigate extra-statutory publicity for the public opening of 

the accounts 
 

GPCO08.
 

AMMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION RELATING TO LICENSING 

 We received this item to consider amendments to the Constitution already 
approved by Licensing Committee, and to recommend them to Full Council for 
adoption. 
 
We noted the two proposed amendments, the first of which was to delegate to the 
Head of Member Services the power to appoint substitutes to Licensing 
Committee, providing those substitutes had received the necessary training which 
was a prerequisite for membership of that committee. 
 
The second ammendment spelled out the procedure for the conduct of hearings 
where the business was likely to continue after ten o’clock, allowing the Chair of 
the committee to make a decision to continue proceedings briefly after ten, or to 
adjourn business to another day. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers to have effect as amendments to Part 
F.7 of the Council’s constitution. 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 

2. That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to 
the Council’s Licensing Procedure Rules to have effect as amendments to 
Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution. 

3. That we note the report. 
 

GPCO09.
 

DELIVERING THE HR STRATEGY 

 We received this report to advise the committee of the work that Human 
Resources had been doing to deliver on the HR strategy.  The HR Strategy was 
introduced in 2004 as a 3-4 year strategy to ‘proactively improve service 
performance by ensuring that people perform and they work in a modern and 
healthy environment’.  Officers outlined how the Council had delivered their 
strategic objectives across the six identified key themes. 
 
In response to Member comments on the Council’s recruitment policy, the Head of 
Personnel outlined positive measures which the organisation had taken in order to 
boost recruitment.  The employment of TMP Worldwide as handling agents led to 
the ability for individuals to submit applications on-line, cutting the time between 
recruitment and the individual taking up the position of employment.  Other 
measures such as longer opening hours, and the placement of interview dates in 
job adverts were also positive steps which had resulted in the reduction of average 
recruitment time from 16 to 12 weeks, with further reductions expected.  The 
contract remained under review. 
 
We noted that Exit Interviews took place within the Council.  With regards to 
numbers of agency staff, we noted that the Council was four weeks into a new 
contract for a temporary staff resource centre, and the Head of Personnel agreed 
to report back to the committee in due course when a breakdown of information 
was available.  Queries were raised by Members on the usage of consultants, and 
the Head of Personnel agreed that this was an issue which needed to be 
addressed, and agreed to report back to the committee on this subject in the 
future. 
 
We noted that the Council worked with the local community in a school entrance 
training scheme, and that for the first time this year, over 100 local children took 
part in work experience in areas across the Council, affirming the organisation’s 
commitment to offering opportunities for young people across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we note the report and contents of the appendix. 
2. That the Head of Personnel report back to the committee in due course on 

the Council’s use of agency staff. 
3. That the Head of Personnel report back to the committee in due course on 

the Council’s use of consultants. 
4. That the revised Employees Code of Conduct be circulated to Members of 

the committee for information. 
 

GPCO10.
 

EMPLOYMENT PROFILES ANALYSIS 

 We received this report to advise the Committee of the key workforce statistics for 
the last financial year 1 April 2005 to 31 March 2006.  The report provided a very 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 

detailed picture of the profile of the Council’s workforce, using information from 
SAP, the Council’s management information system. 
 
Members raised concerns over the high rate of non-categorisation of staff entering 
sickness reasons upon returning to work, with the figure at 55% of those on long-
term sickness (categorised as being periods of 20+ days).  The Head of Personnel 
agreed to escalate attempts to analyse and address this high figure and to report 
back to the committee in due course. 
 
The Head of Personnel also agreed to report back on the extent of retirement and 
re-engagement, with regards to former Council employees being brought back in a 
consultancy capacity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we note the report and attached Employment Profile. 
2. That the Head of Personnel report back to the committee on progress 

analysing and addressing non-categorisation in sickness absence returns. 
3. That the Head of Personnel report back to the committee on the 

abovementioned retirement and re-engagement issues. 
4. That we place on record our thanks to Officers for carrying out this detailed 

piece of work. 
 

GPCO11.
 

REVIEW OF TRADE UNION TIME OFF & FACILITIES ARRANGEMENTS 

 We received this report to review trade union time off arrangements, facilities 
arrangements and the consultation framework.  We also received an addendum to 
the report, giving the committee revised recommendations coming out of the 
meeting of the Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee on 26th June 
2006. 
 
We noted that the Head of Personnel had on several occasions over the past 
months, discussed proposals to change the time off arrangements for Unison with 
Branch and Regional officers under terms of reference agreed by the Committee.  
We learned that at the meeting of the Council and Employee Joint Consultative 
Committee of 26th June 2006, the Trade Union raised further points of discussion 
regarding the report, and the Head of Personnel agreed to further consultation.  
The changes to recommendations were included in the addendum. 
 
We noted that the Head of Personnel wished to delay implementing the formula 
and associated recommendations until the Unison elections in January.  Concern 
was raised by Members over the delay in implementation, but the Head of 
Personnel assured them that implementation at an earlier stage may have an 
adverse impact on industrial relations. 
 
Responding to enquiries as to the usage of Union Time-Off, we agreed that the 
Head of Personnel would agree with the Unions a mechanism to be informed of 
the activities carried out by Officers granted Time-Off, and to report back to the 
committee accordingly. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2006 

 

 
1. That we note the discussion to date with the Employee side based on the 

terms of reference for reviewing trade union time off. 
2. That we agree the recommended changes to the trade union time off 

provision as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report addendum. 
3. That Members agree all other recommendations as set out in the original 

report 
4. That, after coming to an agreement with the Unions, the Head of Personnel 

report back to the committee on a regular basis on the activities carried out 
by Officers granted Trade-Union Time Off. 

 
GPCO12.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 None received. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


